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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with  Coins, Cigarette Cards,  Militaria & 

Medals, Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, Soccer and 

Rugby Programmes, Stamps & Postal History.   

The list and colour pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to arrange a 

time.   

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday 24th July. 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 
 

 

 

IMPORTANT:  PRELIMINARY NOTICE 

Collectibles Corner will be leaving O’Connell Street at the end of this year. Sales will 

continue as usual up until then.   

 I will probably continue in a limited capacity in the new year BUT I will have to 

restrict the volume of material I handle.  This will mean no more books or large 

collections & accumulations. 

Please don’t send me material without making contact first! 

 

 

 

 

http://www.collectiblescorner.net/
mailto:petergeoffroy@gmail.com


Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 141 ends July 25th  2025       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

  BANKNOTES: Ireland 

 1 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Pounds 10-2-75, Five Pounds 3-4-73, One Pound x2, 8-7-71  €25.00 
 and 30-9-76.  All with heavy creasing, soiled but no graffiti, about fine.  (4) 

 2 Central Bank Lavery series Five Pounds 10-1-75.  Few light creases, about vf. €20.00 

 3 Central Bank Lavery series One Pound: 17-5-74 x5 in sequence (35K126051 to 35K126055),  €25.00 
 light corner fold, ef, also 8-7-71, edges foxed, fine.  (6) 

 4 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings 6-6-68 x2, both ef.  (2) €30.00 

 5 Central Bank "B" series One Pound Medb x4: 17-07-89 x3 in sequence, about unc, and 12-04- €20.00 
 89 with two brown spots, fine.  (4) 

 6 Northern Ireland.  Allied Irish Banks One Pound 1st Jan 1982 signed O'Keeffe, and Bank of  €25.00 
 Ireland One Pound (1972) signed Chestnutt, both good vf.  (2) 

 7 1867 Bill of Exchange payable to J Richardson Blackrock with QV Foreign Bill 3d stamp  €20.00 
 affixed.  Very good 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 8 LSD.  Silver Pearse ten shillings 1966 in perspex presentation case, ef. €20.00 

 9 LSD.  Halfcrowns x7: 1939 x3, 1959, 1961 & 1962.  Good fine to vf.  (7) €30.00 

 10 LSD.  Halfcrowns x3: 1940, 1941 & 1951, plus florins x4: 1940, 1951, 1954 & 1955.  Fine to vf. €30.00 
  (7) 

 11 LSD.  Sixpence, almost complete run 1928-1967, missing only 1935, 1945 & 1950.  Mainly vf  €35.00 
 to ef.  (24) 

 12 LSD.  Threepence, almost complete run 1928-1968, missing 1933 & 1939 , fine to vf.  (20) €20.00 

 13 LSD.  Halfpennies x11: 1928, 1937, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1949, 1953, 1964, 1965, 1966 & 1967.   €20.00 
 Fine to vf.  (11) 

 14 LSD.  Farthings x8: 1936, 1937, 1939, 1941, 1943, 1944, 1946 & 1949.  Mainly vf.  (8) €25.00 

 15 LSD.  1928 year set of 8, halfcrown to farthing, fine to good fine.  (8) €20.00 

 16 LSD.  1939 year set missing penny, incl Halfcrown, florin, shilling, sixpence, threepence &  €25.00 
 farthing.  Fine to vf.  (6) 

 17 LSD.  1940 group with halfcrown, florin, sixpence, threepence, penny & farthing.  Fine to good €25.00 
  fine.  (6) 

 18 Decimal.  1971 halfpence sealed roll of 50, unc.  (50) €40.00 

 19 2007 Mestrovic pair of silver proofs, Ireland fifteen euro and Croatia one hundred and fifty  €150.00 
 kuna, in Central Bank presentation case with cert.  (2) 

 20 Central Bank year sets, brilliant unc in illustrated folders, 2002-2012 complete run.  (11) €130.00 

 21 Central Bank 2004 silver ten euro Celtic Swan proof in presentation case with cert.. €40.00 

  

 

  COINS: World 

 22 Canada.  EII voyageur silver dollar 1957.  Scratches on obverse, vf. €25.00 

 23 FAO "Food for All" issues for 1977/78 in three display cards incl Egypt, Turkey, Guinea  €50.00 
 Bissau, Tonga, Oman, India, India, Maldives.  All unc.  (48) 

 24 UK.  Victoria crown 1891, good fine. €30.00 

 25 UK.  Victoria double-florin 1889, about vf. €25.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 141 ends July 25th  2025       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 26 UK.  William IV halfcrown 1836, good vf. €50.00 

 27 UK.  Victoria Halfcrown x3: 1890, 1894 & 1900.  Fine to good fine.  (3) €30.00 

 28 UK.  Edward VII halfcrowns x3: 1906, 1908 & 1910, also florin x2, 1907, 1910.  Fine to good  €40.00 
 fine.  (5) 

 29 UK.  GV halfcrown x5: 1912, 1915, 1916 x2, 1917.  Good fine to vf.  (5) €25.00 

 30 UK.  George V halfcrown 1935 unc in presentation box. €20.00 

 31 UK.  George VI halfcrown x4: 1940, 1941, 1943 & 1947.  Good vf.  (4) €20.00 

 32 UK.  Victoria florin x4: 1853 gothic, 1872 gothic, 1896 & 1901.  About fine to fine.  (4) €25.00 

 33 UK silver lot: Victoria florin x2, 1872, 1888, shilling x3, GIV 1826, 1887 x2, sixpence x2, 1845  €45.00 
 & 1888.  Mainly vf.  (7) 

 34 UK.  George V group 1911: florin x2, shilling, sixpence, threepence x2.  Good fine to vf.  (6) €25.00 

 35 UK.  George III shilling 1819, good fine. €30.00 

 36 UK.  Victoria one shilling x10: 1839, 1887, 1889, 1896 x3, 1897, 1898, 1899 x2. Fine to vf .(10) €30.00 

 37 UK.  GV shilling x6: 1911 x2, 1913 x2, 1917 x2.  Good fine to vf.  (6) €20.00 

 38 UK.  GV sixpence x14: 1916, 1925, 1926 x2, 1928 x3, 1930 x2, 1933 x3, 1935 & 1936, also  €25.00 
 threepence x6: 1912, 1914, 1916, 1917, 1918 & 1919.  Fine to vf.  (20) 

 39 UK.  Victoria silver groats (fourpence) x5: 1838, 1842, 1849, 1854 & 1855.  About fine.  (5) €35.00 

 40 UK.  Victoria threepence x10: 1881, 1886, 1890, 1891, 1896, 1897, 1898, 1899, 1900, 1901,  €22.00 
 also sixpence 1844, about fine.  Mainly fine or better.  (11) 

 41 UK.  EVII threepence x14: 1902 x4, 1908 x4, 1909 x3, 1910 x3.  Fine to good fine.  (14) €25.00 

 42 UK.  GIII cartwheel twopence 1797, good vf. €100.00 

 43 UK.  GIII cartwheel twopence 1797, good fine. €35.00 

 44 UK.  GIII cartwheel penny 1797, good fine. €20.00 

 45 UK.  William IV silver twopence 1833 and silver penny 1835, both ef.  (2) €25.00 

 46 UK.  Victoria farthings x4: 1853 ef, 1886 vf, 1890 about unc, 1892 vf.  (4) €40.00 

 47 UK.  William IV half farthing, vf. €30.00 

 48 UK.  One-third farthing x2: William IV 1835 and Edward VII 1902, ef with original lustre.  (2) €30.00 

  

  MILITARIA & MEDALS 

 49 1919 Irish Guards dinner menu with 30 autographs.  Fine. €25.00 

 50 Local Security Force 1939-46 cap badge, blue enamel with gilt "C harp A".  Fine. €40.00 

 51 Garda sergeant silver bullion stripes on dark blue cloth.  Fine. €20.00 

 52 Irish Defence Forces.  Army Commandant crossed Portglenone sword insignia, yellow metal.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 53 "Remembering the War Dead" Fergus D'Arcy large format softcover 2007 published by Office €25.00 
  of Public Works,  457 pages illustrated photos, maps etc, covers Irish casualties 1914 to  
 1985 with chapters on all Irish cemeteries.  Ex library, fine. 

 54 "AVFs in Irish Service since 1922 from the National Army to the Irish Defence Forces" Ralph  €35.00 
 A Riccio 2011 large format softcover 224 pages with copious illustrations.  Fine. 

 55 "Returning Home: Irish Ex-Servicemen after the Second World War" Bernard Kelly 2012  €25.00 
 softcover 240 pages.  Fine. 
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 56 "The Fighting Irish: The Story of the Extraordinary Irish Soldier" Tim Newark 2012 softcover €20.00 
  274 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 57 "A Bloody Dawn: The Irish at D-Day" Dan Harvey 2019 softcover 191 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 58 "Irish Servicewomen in the Great War from Western Front to Roaring Twenties" Barbara  €70.00 
 Walsh 2020 hardcover with dust jacket 206 pages illustrated.  Signed dedication by the  
 author on title page.  Fine. 

 59 "The Irish in the Resistance: the untold stories of the ordinary heroes who resisted Hitler"  €50.00 
 Clodagh Finn & John Morgan 2024 softcover 349 pages illustrated.  Signed by both authors  
 on title page.  medal Fine. 

 60 Derry Feis Ceol, brass, no date, crowned harp at centre.  Fine. €20.00 

 61 1932 Eucharistic Congress souvenir medallion, yellow metal, also dog identity disc "Tail  €18.00 
 Waggers Club 297488 / I Help My Pals" holed for suspension, white metal.  Fine.  (2) 

 62 Sports silver medals.  Cross, gilt centre, engraved "EXCELSIOR 2nd Prize, Wexford Bicycle  €30.00 
 Handicap", shield blue enamel centre with harp "INT' MED SQUAD 1943" hallmarked, circular 
  with suspension ring "Polytechnic Senior Schools 1925 Cricket Championship",  
 reverse "LE Kent", white metal Leyton schools Sports 1952 "Running J Deighton"  Fine.  (4) 

 63  Royal Masonic Benevolent Institution silver and enamel medal 1920 with ribbon and  €20.00 
 steward's suspension bar.  Fine. 

 64 UK.  GV small medallion Commemorating Nelson, containing Victory copper.  Very fine. €15.00 

 65 USA.  1999 White House Historical Association gold coloured Christmas decoration with  €20.00 
 cameo of Abraham Lincoln, in presentation box.  Very fine. 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 66 Cigarette cards.  Album with sets & part sets: Churchmans "Eastern Proverbs" 1931 23/25,  €70.00 
 "The Inns of Court" 1932 22/25, "Life in a Liner" 1930 17/25, Players "Poultry" 1931 45/50,  
 "Flags of the League of Nations" 1928 50/50, "National Flags & Arms" 1937 38/50,  
 adhesions on backs, "Wrestling & Ju-Jitsu" 1925 grey back 25/25, Wills "Musical Celebrities"  
 1911 43/50, 2nd series 5/50.  A few faults, mainly fine.  (250) 

 67 Cigarette cards.  Military theme: Players "Arms & Armour"1909 50/50, "Colonial & Indian  €70.00 
 Army Badges" 1916 25/25, Churchmans "Warriors of All Nations" 1929 25/25, Wills  
 "Regimental Standards & Cap Badges" 1928 40/50 plus Wills Reprints "Recruiting Posters"  
 set of 12.  Fine.  (152) 

 68 Cigarette cards.  Ogdens Guinea Gold "Actresses" photographic types x91.  Mainly fine.  (91) €40.00 

 69 Cigarette cards.  Ogdens "Modern Railways" 1936 29/50, also Cadburys trade cards  €40.00 
 "Locomotive series" 1910 set of 6 with edge faults (cat £32 each).  Good to fine.  (35) 

 70 Cigarette cards.  Players sets & part sets in album: "British Livestock" brown back 21/25,  €70.00 
 "Characters from Dickens" 1st series 25/25, 2nd series 25/25, 1923 combined set 50/50,  
 "Characters from Thackeray" 25/25, "Regimental Flags & Badges" brown back 14/50.  Mainly 
  fine.  (161) 

 71 Cigarette cards.  Players sets and part sets in album with "County Seats & Arms" 2nd series  €60.00 
 13/50, 3rd series 5/50, "Cries of London" 1st series 21/25, 2nd series 25/25, "Gems of  
 British Scenery" 25/25, "Life on Board a Man of War" 12/25, "Napoleon" 25/25, "Players Past 
  & Present" 25/25, "Polar Exploration" 18/25.  Mainly fine.  (166) 

 72 Cigarette cards.  Players sets in album: "Film Stars" 1st series 1934 50/50, 2nd series  €70.00 
 193542/50, 3rd series 1938 50/50, "Screen Celebrities" Irish issue 1939 50/50, Gallahers  
 "Stars of Stage & Screen" 1935 green backs 47/48.  Fine.  (239) 
 73 Cigarette cards.  Players "Fresh-Water Fishes" 1935 set of large cards, Irish issue with non- €40.00 
 adhesive backs.  Cat £125.  Fine.  (25) 

 74 Cigarette cards.  Red album with Players "Sectional Map of Ireland" 1937 set of 50, "Gilbert &  €65.00 
 Sullivan" 1925 large series of 25, "Bygone Beauties" 1916 large 5/10, "Mount Everest"  
 19254/20, Murrays "Steam Ships" 1939 15/25.  Fine.  (100) 

 75 Cigarette cards.  Album with Players "Wonders of the World" 1913 set of 25 blue back and  €35.00 
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 1926 set of 25 grey back, Collector & Hobbyist "Fascinating Hobbies" 1950 set of 25,  
 Carreras "Do You Know?" 1939 set of 50, Teofani "Past & Present" Series B Weapons of War  
 1938 set of 24.  Mainly fine.  (149) 

 76 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Shannon Electric Power Scheme" 1931 set of 40.  Fine.  (40) €30.00 

 77 Cigarette cards.  Complete sets of Carreras "Believe it or Not" 1935 50/50, Churchmans  €80.00 
 "Howlers" 1937 40/40, Lambert & Butler "Keep Fit" 1937 50/50, "Pirates & Highwaymen"  
 1926 25/25, "Interesting Sidelights on …GPO" 1939 50/50, Mitchells " Clan Tartans" 2nd  
 series 1927 25/25, "The World of Tomorrow" 1936 50/50, Woods "Romance of the Royal  
 Mail" 1933 25/25.  Mainly fine.  (315) 

 78 Cigarette cards.  Complete sets: Abdulah "Old Favourites" 1936, Adkin "Butterflies & Moths"  €60.00 
 1924, CWS "Wayside Flowers" 1928, Gallahers "Garden Flowers2 1938 & "Wild Flowers" 1939,  
 Godfrey Phillips  "Annuals" 1939, Players "Birds & Their Young" 1937 & "Struggle for  
 existence" 1923, Wills "Garden Hints" 1938.  Mainly fine, CWS backs have separated due to  
 damp.  (394) 

 79 Cigarette cards, Sports.  Complete sets of Carreras "Popular Footballers" 1936 48/48,  €100.00 
 Churchmans "Kings of Speed" 1939 50/50, Gallahers "Racing Scenes" 1938 48/48, Lambert & 
  Butler "Horsemanship" 1938 50/50, Godfrey Phillips "Sportsmen - Spot the Winner" 1937  
 50/50, Players "Cricketers 1938" 50/50, Wills "Association Footballers" 1935 50/50.  Some  
 minor damp stains, mainly fine. (346) 

 80 Cigarette cards.  Complete sets of Gallahers "Aeroplanes" 1939 48/48, "Motor Cars" 1934  €75.00 
 24/24, Lambert & Butler "Aeroplane Markings" 1937 50/50, Players "Cycling" Home & Irish  
 issues, both 50/50, Wills "Speed" 1938 50/50.  Mainly fine, some damp stains.  (272) 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 81 William Orpen.  1923 handwritten letter headed 8 South Bolton Gardens SW signed in pen. €100.00 

 82 Treble Almanack for 1805 comprising John Watson Stewart's Almanack, English Court  €60.00 
 Registry & Wilson's Dublin Directory, hardbound.  Cover heavily scuffed, owner's name cut  
 out from title page, no map, but a sound copy. 

 83 Lord Norbury "The Hanging Judge".  1805 affidavit to Carlow Summer Assizes with  €50.00 
 Norbury's signature.  Fine. 

 84 "Hints addressed to the Smallholders & Peasants of Ireland on Subjects connected with  €50.00 
 Health, Temperance, Morals etc" Martin Doyle 1833 new edition 92 pages re-bound in black  
 cloth.  A few pages loose, otherwise fine. 

 85 "The Kitchen Garden or Monthly Calendar of Practical Directions for the Culture of  €50.00 
 Vegetables" Martin Doyle 1833 in modern hard binding 119 pages.  Fine. 

 86 "Letters from Ireland" Charlotte Elizabeth 1838 1st edition hardcover 436 pages, with book  €120.00 
 plate of Lord James Butler.  Fine. 

 87 1849 facsimile copy of Farewell Address of Fenians William S O'Brien, Thomas Francis  €40.00 
 Meagher, Terence Bellew McManus & Patrick O'Donohoe on their deportation from  
 Richmond Prison.  Printed & Sold Wholesale by RE Bamford Upper Stephen Street Dublin.   
 Foolscap size on board, fine. 

 88 Autograph, Baron Talbot of Malahide.  1856 ms letter from Malahide Castle signed by Talbot  €50.00 
 de Malahide.  Fine. 

 89 1858 "In the matter of the O'Malleys, Minors in the Court of Chancery: Argument of Thomas  €25.00 
 O'Hagan QC on behalf of William O'Malley" printed by James Duffy 7 Wellington Quay.  Fine. 

 90 "Sights and Scenes on Our Fatherland" Thomas Lacy, Wexford, 1863 hardcover 720 pages  €35.00 
 illustrated.  Covers with edge wear, very good. 

 91 1873 Report of Committee of Science of Royal Dublin Society on the feasibility of Improving  €20.00 
 the Regularity of Public Clocks in Dublin 13 pages.  Fine. 

 92 "Philips' Handy Atlas of the Counties of Ireland" John Bartholomew edited by PW Joyce c1880 €140.00 
  hardcover green cloth with gilt title, colour maps of all 32 counties.  Very fine. 

 93 Dublin, Wicklow & Wexford Railway 1880 Plan of the Line & Tourist Arrangements fold-out  €30.00 
 brochure.  Fine. 
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 94 1880s Irish Loyalist & Patriotic Union handbills, anti-Parnell & -Home Rule: headings include €60.00 
  Separation, home Rule, Duke of Argyll on Parnell, Trevelyan on Ireland, Michael Davitt, Count  
 Beust on Home Rule, John Bright on Home Rule, Cardinal Culle, Nationalist Murders, Lord  
 Hartington on Coercion etc.  Fine.  (27) 

 95 Co Wexford.  1881 auction poster for Sherrif's sale of property at Tinnock seized on behalf of  €5.00 
 Lord Templemore.  28cm x 44cm, folded, very good. 

 96 High Court printed Statement of Claim 1890 in land dispute Ballingarry, Co Tipperary, Prout  €15.00 
 v Prout.  Fine. 

 97 "Dublin, Cork and South of Ireland: A Literary, Commercial & Social Review Past & Present…"  €40.00 
 Stratten & Stratten 1892 large format hardcover, green cloth, gilt title, 326 pages with index,  
 illustrated.  Covers bumped, very good. 

 98 Scrapbook with nice rang of scraps, greetings cards, cut-outs and picture of Knock from  €40.00 
 illustrated paper.  Fine. 

 99 Mecredy's Road Book of Ireland Vol 1 (Southern Section) 6th edition c1910 card covers 264  €35.00 
 pages with fold-out map.  Fine. 

 100 "The Irish Motor Directory & Motorists' Annual" 1911-1912 hardcover 396 pages illustrated,  €150.00 
 includes a list of all Cars & motorcycles registered in Ireland with owners' names & addresses. 
   Covers a bit worn, very good. 

 101 Co Wexford.  "Feis agus Aonach Charman 1914"at New Ross, official programme softcover  €20.00 
 152 pages.  Very good. 

 102 Connradh na Gaedhilge.  Seachtmhain na Gaedhilge (Irish Language Week) collector's four- €20.00 
 page form unused, printed by Powell Press.  Fine. 

 103 "History of the Diocese of Ferns" WH Grattan Flood 1916 publ by Downey Waterford, large  €60.00 
 format hardcover green cloth 246 pages illustrated.  Some wear & separation at spine, very  
 good. 

 104 "A Frenchman's Walk through Ireland 1796-97" translated by John Stevenson 1917  €45.00 
 hardbound 287 pages.  Fine. 

 105 Prose booklet by Candle Press Dublin "Hunger: A Dublin Story" James Esse 1918 card covers  €20.00 
 29 pages.  Fine. 

 106 "Mr George Russell (AE) and his Court of Conscience for Ireland and the Empire" Capt Henry  €30.00 
 Harrison 1921 pamphlet publ by Irish Dominion League, 8 pages.  Very good. 

 107 "Glimpses of an Irish Felon's Prison Life" Thomas J Clarke 1922 small format hardcover,  €100.00 
 introduction by PS O'Hegarty, 104 pages.  Fine. 

 108 1927 Irish Omnibus Company single-sheet timetable for Dublin Baltinglass Rathvilly & Tullow  €25.00 
 and Dublin Carlow & Kilkenny routes, with black & red illustration of bus.  Folded, minor  
 tear, very good. 

 109 Waterford.  Auction poster for 1928 auction of rented property and lands in Waterford City & €30.00 
  Ballytruckle, by John D Palmer, Colbeck Street, Waterford.  Approx 5o0cm x 75 cm, black on  
 light orange, folded, fine. 

 110 Dublin Civic Week 1929 catalogue for 2nd Irish Salon of Photography softcover 38 pages.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 111 "Carleton's Country" Rose Shaw 1931 reprint, foreword by Shane Leslie, hardcover, no dust  €25.00 
 jacket 145 pages illustrated with author's photos.  Very good. 

 112 "The Invisible Army: A Story of Michael Collins" Desmond Ryan 1932 1st edition hardcover, no €25.00 
  dust jacket, 236 pages. Cover scuffed and marked, interior very good. 

 113 The Wolfe Tone Annual publ Brian O'Higgins 1932, first year of issue, softcover 64 pages.   €40.00 
 Fine. 

 114 Great Southern Railways Omnibus Dept: brochure for 1936 Irish Motor Tours card covers 48  €30.00 
 pages, also fold-out brochure for All-In Tours with maps.  Fine.  (2) 

 115 Motoring.  RIAC official handbook for 1936 card covers 124 + 56 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 116 "The Angler's Guide to the Irish Free State" compiled by Dept of Agriculture Fisheries Branch  €20.00 
 1937 3rd edition hardcover 264 pages with fold-out maps intact.  Fine. 
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 117 Cinema Poster.  Kilkenny Theatre c1940 "Wings of the Morning", "Gangs of Chicago", "Rancho €45.00 
  Grande" etc, red on white.  Neat tape repair at back, fine. 

 118 "Milestones of Magic" paper read before the Society of Irish Magicians by WJ Stapleton 1940,  €30.00 
 14 pages foolscap typescript.  Signed by the author.  Cover creased, very good. 

 119 "Town Planning Report Sketch Development Plan" Prof P Abercrombie, SA Kelly, M Robertson €22.00 
  1941 publ by Corporation of Dublin, large format hardcover, green cloth gilt title, 62 pages.   
 Fine. 

 120 Foras Muiridhe na hEireann, Maritime Institute of Ireland, First Annual Report 1942-43  €20.00 
 softcover 25 pages plus adverts.  Fine 

 121 "The Great Northern Railway (Ireland) Past, Present & Future" Kevin Murray 1944 card  €25.00 
 covers 148 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 122 "Worthies of Thomond: being a compendium of short lives of the most famous men and  €45.00 
 women of Limerick and Clare to the present day" Robert Herbert First, Second & Third series 
  1944-46, softcover 56 pages each.  Fine.  (3) 

 123 Children's book.  "Cornelius in Charge" Mary Flynn 1946 1st edition with pictorial paper- €40.00 
 covered boards 128 pages illustrations in black & red by Eileen Coghlan.  Fine. 

 124 CIE Guides & Timetables.  1946 "Around the Bend", 1953 Motor Coach Tours, 1958 Radio  €35.00 
 Train to Killarney & Galway, "Restaurant on Wheels", Winter 1958/59 Provincial Bus  
 Timetable.  Fine.  (5) 

 125 "Narrow Boat" LTC Rolt 1946 hardcover with dust jacket 222 pages illustrated with  €20.00 
 woodcuts by DJ Watkins-Pitchford.  Fine. 

 126 "Some Irish Naturalists: A Biographical Note-book" R Lloyd Praeger 1949 1st edition  €35.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 208 pages with 60 portraits.  Fine. 

 127 1949 typescript poem "A Christmas Wish" signed in pen by author Lynn Doyle.  Fine. €35.00 

 128 "Knight's Fees in Counties Wexford, Carlow and Kilkenny (13th to 15t Century)" Eric St John  €50.00 
 Brooks 1950 hardcover 306 pages.  Fine. 

 129 Aer Lingus "The Air Travellers' Guide to Ireland" 1951 large format softcover 88 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 130 Aer Lingus.  Winter Timetable 1951, Summer Timetable 1954, Pictorial map of Dublin 1953,  €30.00 
 Route Maps 1953, and two promotional booklets "Fly to Ireland by Aer Lingus", one with text  
 by Eamonn Andrews & Bernard Venables, other by Nancy Spain.  Fine.  (6) 

 131 Cycling.  1956-58 group of Club letters etc incl notice of 1956 An Tostal Tour of Ireland, Eagle €20.00 
  Cycle Racing Club, Orwell Wheelers, Bray Wheelers, AGM of CRE (Cumann Rothaidheachta na  
 hEireann) etc.  (8) 

 132 1958 Corgi Toys "Major" series die-cast model cars catalogue for Irish market.  Fine. €30.00 

 133 "Rare Clonmel: A Charles Boland- Anthology" edited by James Maher 1959 softcover 99  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 134 Transcript of paper by Eoghan O'Neill on Padraig Pearse, 12 pages foolscap.  Fine. €20.00 

 135 Eblana Theatre programmes 1960s/70s for revues starring Des Keogh, Danny Cummins,  €20.00 
 Rosaleen Linehan etc.  Fine.  (4) 

 136 The Battle of Dungan's Hill 1647.  Single page commentary by Military History Society of  €20.00 
 Ireland with detailed map showing movements of opposing armies of Preston & Jones.  Very  
 good. 

 137 Louis le Brocquy.  Key to large tapestry "Brendan the Navigator" 1964 designed by le  €20.00 
 Brocquy for PJ Carroll, card covers 12 pages.  Fine. 

 138 Copper bust of John F Kennedy by BMP 1964, 20cm tall, together with silver Kennedy half  €50.00 
 dollar 1964.  Fine.  (2) 

 139 "Doctor of Millions: the rise and fall of stamp king Paul Singer" Seamus Brady 1974 paperback €15.00 
  176 pages.  Fine. 

 140 1967 memorial folded card for re-interment of Reginald Dunne & Joseph O'Sullivan, killed in  €25.00 
 1922, in Dean's Grange Cemetery.  Fine. 

 141 "Researches in the South of Ireland" Thomas Crofton Croker, 1968 Irish University Press  €45.00 
 reprint of 1824 original with introduction by Kevin Danaher, hardcover with dust jacket 393  
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 pages.  Fine. 

 142 "The Beckett Country: Samuel Beckett's Ireland" Eoin O'Brien 1968 1st edition with  €35.00 
 photographs by David Davison & illustrations by Robert Ballagh, large format hardback 402  
 pages, missing dust jacket.  Fine. 

 143 "Sausages for Tuesday" Patrick Kennelly 1969 paperback 149 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 144 "Narrow Gauge Railways of Ireland" H Fayle 1970 reprint of 1946 original, hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 184 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 145 "The Life and Times of Eamon De Valera" Constantine Fitzgibbon & George Morrison 1973  €40.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 150 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 146 "The Dubliners Songbook" edited by Eric Winter 1974softcover with 40 songs, words &  €35.00 
 music.  Fine. 

 147 "The Irish Police from earliest times to the present day" Seamus Breathnach 1974 paperback €15.00 
  230 pages.  Fine. 

 148 "Execution" Sean O'Callaghan 1974 hardcover with dust jacket 191 pages.  The story of the  €40.00 
 IRA's execution of informer Mrs Lindsay in 1921.  Fine. 

 149 "All for Hecuba" 1978 catalogue for exhibition to mark golden jubilee 1828-1978 of Gate  €20.00 
 Theatre and Edwards-MacLiammoir partnership.  Fine. 

 150 "Guide to Historic New Ross and Neighbourhood" publ 1978 by New Ross Tourist  €25.00 
 Association large format softcover 32 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 151 "The Automobile Treasury of Ireland" Finbarr Corry 1979 1st edition hardcover with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 208 pages illustrated, with notes and comments added in manuscript.  Fine. 

 152 "The Irish RM" original 1983 film shooting script for Episode VI "O Love! O Fire!" A4  €25.00 
 typescript, 48 pages well-thumbed. 

 153 Report of the Tribunal of Inquiry into "The Kerry Babies Case" 1985 softcover 274 pages  €35.00 
 with large fold out map of Dingle peninsula at end.  Fine. 

 154 "The Irish Sketchbook 1842" William Makepeace Thackeray 1985 facsimile reprint of 1843  €45.00 
 original by Blackstaff Press hardcover with dust jacket 368 pages.  Fine. 

 155 "Dublin Calling: 2RN and the birth of Irish Radio" Paddy Clarke 1986 large format softcover  €20.00 
 58 pages illustrated.  Signed by te author.  Fine. 

 156 "Ireland and World Aviation: The Complete Story" Liam Skinner & Tom Cranitch 1986 large  €25.00 
 format softcover 184 pages, also "Fly in Ireland: AOPA in Ireland 27 years: 1967-1994" publ  
 by Aircraft Owners & Pilots Association incl register of privately owned aircraft, 96 pages.   
 Fine.  (2) 

 157 "Wogan's Ireland" Terry Wogan with photographs by Michael Stead 1988 large format  €40.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 192 pages.  Signed dedication by Terry Wogan at front.  Fine. 

 158 "Thurles the Cathedral Town: Essays in honour of Archbishop Thomas Morris" edited by  €20.00 
 William Corbett & William Nolan 1989 softcover 279 pages illustrated.  Piece torn from title  
 page, otherwise fine. 

 159 "Vanishing Country Houses of Ireland" The Knight of Glin, David J Griffin & Nicholas K  €20.00 
 Robinson 1989 2nd edition large format softcover 161 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 160 Glendalough.  Two booklets: "Tales and Yarns of Glendalough and the Wicklow Hills" as told to  €25.00 
 John D Vose by Bill Fanning, Journal of the Glendalough Historical & Folklore Society Vol 1  
 "Local History & Traditions", both undated.  Fine.  (2) 

 161 "Tramore: Echoes from a Seashell" Andy Taylor 1990 large format softcover 222 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 162 Autograph.  Black & white photo of Bob Geldof signed in blue marker.  Fine. €40.00 

 163 "Michael Collins: A Biography" Tim Pt Coogan 1990 1st edition hardcover with dust jacket  €20.00 
 480 pages.  Signed on title page by the author. 

 164 "The Big House in Ireland: Reality and Representation" edited by Jacqueline Genet 1991  €48.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 311 pages.  Fine 

 165 "North Roscommon - its people and past" Cyril Mattimoe 1992 paperback 214 pages.  Fine. €40.00 
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 166 Guns 'n' Roses.  VIP wristband for Slane Castle concert.  Some red paint on part. €50.00 

 167 Roundwood & District History & Folklore Journal No 6 "General Joseph Holt: Extracts of his  €45.00 
 Memoirs"1994 softcover 56 pages.  Scarce booklet, fine. 

 168 "Against the Odds: Kilbeggan Races 1840 - 1994" Stan McCormack 1995 softcover 254 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 169 "The Lost Distilleries of Ireland" Brian Townsend 1997 1st edition hardcover with dust  €50.00 
 jacket 154 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 170 "Father Browne's Titanic Album: a passenger's photographs and personal memoir" EE  €40.00 
 O'Donnell 1997 large format hardcover 120 pages illustrated Fr Browne's b/w photographs  
 and comments.  Fine. 

 171 Autograph.  Typed letter headed Abbeville signed in pen Charlie Haughey. €25.00 

 172 "Kilcullen in 1798: Bicentenary of the Rebellion" Lt Gen Noel Bergin 1998 softcover 32 pages  €30.00 
 illustrated.  Very good. 

 173 "Feagh McHugh O'Byrne: The Wicklow Firebrand: a volume of Quatercentennial Essays" publ  €90.00 
 by Journal of Rathdrum Historical Society 1998 softcover 280 pages.  Scarce, out of print.   
 Fine. 

 174 Autograph.  Seamus Mallon colour photograph, signed in pen. €40.00 

 175 "Northside of the Mizen: Tales, Customs & History from the south-west of County Cork"  €22.00 
 Patrick McCarthy & Richard Hawkes 1999 softcover 224 pages illustrated, fold-out map at  
 back.  Fine. 

 176 "The Quarrymen: The Roadstone Story 1949-1999" Bernard Share 1999 large format  €40.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 179 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 177 "Statistical Observations relative to the County of Kilkenny made in the years 1808 &1801"  €75.00 
 William Tighe facsimile reprint by Grangesilvia Publications 1998 in two hardbound  
 volumes in slipcase.  Fine. 

 178 "The Carlow Fence: Traditional Granite Fencing & Drystone Walls in Co Carlow" Michael J  €20.00 
 Conry 2000 hardcover with dust jacket 100 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 179 "Bloody Sunday in Derry: What Really Happened" Eamonn McCann with Maureen Shiels &  €25.00 
 Bridie Hannigan 2000 new edition softcover 255 pages.  Fine. 

 180 "Treasures to Hold: Irish and English Miniatures 1650-1850 from the National Gallery of  €45.00 
 Ireland Collection" Paul Caffrey 2000 hardcover with dust jacket 208 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 181 Autograph.  Bertie Ahern colour photo signed in pen. €25.00 

 182 "Tales of Old Baldoyle" Michael J Hurley 2000 softcover 144 pages illustrated.  Fine. €40.00 

 183 "Ballina/Boher Parish: Our History and Traditions" Kevin M Griffin & Kevin A Griffin 2000  €30.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 389 pages illustrated b/w photos.  Fine. 

 184 "Lockout Dublin 1913" Padraig Yeates 2000 hardcover with dust jacket 670 pages  €45.00 
 illustrated..  Fine. 

 185 "The Souterrains of Ireland" Mark Clinton 2001 hardcover with dust jacket 308 pages  €35.00 
 illustrated.  Comprehensive review of underground structures in the country.  Fine. 

 186 "Carrowmenagh: History of a Donegal Village and Townland" John A McLaughlin 2001  €25.00 
 softcover 118 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 187 "Goodnight, God Bless and Safe Home: The Golden Showband Era" Finbar O'Keeffe 2002  €25.00 
 softcover 144 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 188 Railway.  "The Irish Narrow Gauge in colour" Norman Johnston 2003 large format hardcover  €40.00 
 108 ages with colour photos.  Fine. 

 189 "Irish Flour Milling: A History 600-2000" edited by Andy Bielenberg 2003 hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 215 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 190 "No Ordinary Women: Irish Female Activists in the Revolutionary years 1900-1923" Sinead  €30.00 
 McCoole 2003 hardcover with dust jacket 288 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 191 "Arklow: the story of a town" Jim Rees 2004 hardcover with dust jacket 347 pages. Signed by  €70.00 
 the author.  Edges of dust jacket frayed, cover a little cocked, very good. 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 141 ends July 25th  2025       
     Lot No              Description                                                                                                                                               Estimate 

Pictures in colour on website 

 192 "Corn Stacks on Stilts: Corn Stands for the Spring Threshing in Ireland" Michael J Conry 2004  €20.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 117 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 193 "Iona: Ireland's First Commercial Airline" Michael Traynor 2005 2nd edition large format  €35.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 356 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 194 "They Put the Flag a-Flyin': The Roscommon Volunteers 1916-1923" Kathleen Hegarty  €40.00 
 Thorne 2005 large format hardcover with dust jacket 520 pages illustrated.  Fine 

 195 "Great Irish Houses and Castles" Jacqueline O'Brien &b Desmond Guinness 2005 edition  €45.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 264 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 196 "By Hereditary Virtues: A History of Lough Rynne" Fiona Slevin 2006 hardcover with dust  €25.00 
 jacket 184 pages, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 197 "Pre-Norman Grave-Slabs and Cross-Inscribed Stones in the Dublin Region" Patrick Healy  €35.00 
 2009 large format softcover 124 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 198 "Terenure College 1860-2020: A History" Fergus D'Arcy 2009 hardcover with dust jacket 556 €25.00 
  pages illustrated.  Slight damage to dust jacket at spine, otherwise fine. 

 199 "The Bombing of Dublin's North Strand 1941: the untold story" Kevin C Kearns 2009  €22.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 380 pages.  Fine. 

 200 "Enniscorthy: A History" edited by Colm Toibin 2010 hardcover with dust jacket 448 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 201 "An Illustrated History of the Phoenix Park: Landscape and Management to 1880" John A  €50.00 
 McCullen 2011 2nd edition large format landscape hardcover 371 pages illustrated in colour.  
  Fine. 

 202 "Michael Fewer's Ireland: People, Places, Walking and Wildlife" Michael Fewer 2011  €40.00 
 softcover 287 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 203 "A Portrait of Dublin in Maps" Muiris de Buitleir 2013 large format hardcover with dust  €30.00 
 jacket 199 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 204 "Ancient Ireland: Discovering Irish Historic Monuments" Tarquin Blake & Fiona Reilly 2013  €30.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 310 pages illustrated in colour.  Signed by Fiona  
 Reilly, fine. 

 205 "The Time of Trouble: A Chronology of the Anglo-Irish & Civil Wars in Armagh, South Down & €70.00 
  North Louth 1919-1923" Kevin McMahon & Eamonn O Huallachain 2014 softcover 586  
 pages.  Fine. 

 206 Clonakilty Historical & Archaeological Journal Vol 1 "Stair agus Seandalaiocht" 2015  €25.00 
 softcover 220 pages.  Notes written on inside back cover, otherwise fine. 

 207 "Signatories" 1916 centenary theatre programme, directed by Patrick Mason, published by  €20.00 
 UCD 2016.  Fine. 

 208 "The Post Office in Ireland: An Illustrated History" Stephen Ferguson 2016 large format  €25.00 
 hardcover 448 pages illustrated b/w & colour.  Fine. 

 209 "They Dared to Challenge: the story of the Troubles in th provincial town of Boyle which  €40.00 
 includes the Old IRA, RIC and the British Army" Barry Feely 2016 large format softcover 154  
 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author.  Fine. 

 210 "Portmarnock: Its People and Townlands - a history" Garry Ahern 2017 reprint paperback  €25.00 
 309 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 211 "The Mansion House and the Irish Revolution 1912-1923" Micheal Mac Donncha 2019  €30.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 72 pages, text in English and Irish, illustrated.  Fine. 

 212 "Lights on the Horizon: a collection of prose, poetry & photography in aid of Frontline  €30.00 
 Workers" 2020 oblong hardcover edited by Andrew William Tinney 64 pages.  Fine. 

 213 "The History of Wexford Festival Opera 1951-2021" Karina Daly 2021 hardcover with dust  €50.00 
 jacket 344 pages illustrated in b/w & colour.  Fine. 

 214 "The Civil War In County Tipperary" Denis Marnane with Mary Guinan Darmody2021  €30.00 
 softcover 509 pages.  Name on page edges, otherwise fine 

 215 Tom Duffy, circus owner.  2022 Funeral Mass booklet with 24 photographs.  Fine. €20.00 

 216 "The Land War in the Barony of Shelburne 1882-1888" Liam Ryan 2023 2nd edition  €20.00 
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 hardcover 177 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author, fine. 

 217 "The Ballinamore & Ballyconnell Canal" Patrick Flanagan 1972 hardcover with dust jacket  €20.00 
 152 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 218 Germany.  Two 1935 magazines featuring footballers on cover, incl preview of Germany v  €20.00 
 England match at White Hart Lane, Kolnische Illustrierte Zeitung & Berliner Illustrierte  
 Zeiting.  Fine.  (2) 

 219 Autograph.  Quentin Blake printed letter signed in pen.  Fine. €30.00 

 220 Autograph.  Black & white picture of Eric Clapton signed in black marker, mouted on board  €75.00 
 ready for framing.  Fine. 

 221 Autograph.  "Mo" Mowlam, Minister of State for Northern Ireland, typed letter signed in pen &  €50.00 
 publicity photograph, signed.  Fine.  (2) 

 222 Autographs.  UK politicians: James Callaghan signed b/w photo, Roy Jenkins on House of  €40.00 
 Lords card, Edward Heath on House of Commons card.  Fine.  (3) 

 223 Autograph.  Cherie Blair on 10 Downing Street compliments slip.  Fine. €225.00 

 224 Autograph.  2001 printed letter and colour photo, both signed in pen by mountaineer Chris  €30.00 
 Bonington.  Fine. 

 225 UK, Autograph.  Jill Dando MP colour publicity photo signed in blue pen. €50.00 

 226 Autograph.  Official fox cartoon of Bart Simpson signed in red marker "Yo Anthony - Nancy  €40.00 
 Cartwright" Nancy Cartwright voices Bart Simpson.  Fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 227 Advertising card for Brusna Distillery Kilbeggan.  Fine unused. €15.00 

 228 Shipping.  RMS Titanic and RMS Carpathia original cards plus quantity of modern Titanic  €40.00 
 reproduction and commemorative cards, also few other ships incl Queen Mary, RMS  
 Megantic, Cunard Queen Elizabeth & Queen Victoria etc.  (80) 

 229 Titanic.  1912 postcard "Nearer My God to Thee" used Keady Aug 20.  Fine. €20.00 

 230 1916 Leaders.  Con Colbert sepia card by Curran.  Fine. €30.00 

 231 1916 Leaders.  Sean Mac Diarmada card by Gaelic Press.  Heavily stained, only fair. €20.00 

 232 Co Antrim.  Large topo group with Ballycastle, Ballygally, Ballymena x7, Bushmills, Carnlough  €60.00 
 x4, Carrickfergus, Cushendall, Glenarm x3, Finaghy x3, Larne x2, Lisburn x7, Portrush x10,  
 Randalstown, Straid, Whitehead x 7 etc.  Many street scenes, real photo etc.  Fine.  (55) 

 233 Co Armagh.  Small group with Armagh x7 (Market Street, General view, St Patrick's Cathedral  €30.00 
 x2, Cardinal Vannutelli at Cathedral consecration 1904, Abbey ruins, Bishop's Palace),  
 Bessbrook x2 (Christ Church, Deramore House), Harrybrook House Clare, Lurgan x4 (Market  
 Street, High Street, two 1960s), Markethill x2 (Main Street 1960s, Mullabrack Church), Main  
 Street Richhill, Coney Island.  Mainly fine.  (18) 

 234 Co Derry.  Topo group with Ballinderry Church, Golf Hotel Castlerock, Coleraine x3  €25.00 
 (Mountsandel, Town Hall, Boat House), Historic Pump Kilrea, Londonderry x4 (Strand Road,  
 Quays, FerryQuay Gate, Multiview), Portstewart x5 (Strand, Cliff Walk, Promenade x2, New  
 Bathing Pool).  Fine.  (15) 

 235 Co Down.  Good topo range with Ardglass x2, Ballynahinch, Bangor x3, Downpatrick x3,  €50.00 
 Dromore x2, Groomsport, Greencastle, Hillsborough x2, Kilkeel x2, Kirkcubbin, Newtonards  
 x4, Newry  x3, Portaferry x3, Rostrevor x5, Strangford, Warrenpoint x11 etc.  Fine incl some  
 real photo.  (49) 

 236 Co Fermanagh.  Good topo group with Lower Lough Erne, Florence Court, Enniskillen x4  €35.00 
 (Main Street, East Bridge Street, View from Forthill, Cole Monument), Portora School, Kesh  
 Bridge, High Street Newtownbutler, Wool Factory Lisbellaw, Lurganbrae House  
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 Brookeborough, Colebrook House entrance, Castle Balfour Lisnaskea.  Mainly fine. (14) 

 237 Co. Kerry.  Good topographical range with Ardfert x4, Ballybunion x14 (incl street scenes x2,  €120.00 
 wireless station, Lartigue railway x3), Cahirciveen x11 (General views x3, streetsx2, Fair Day, 
  American Hardware Store), Kenmare x21 ( Streets x9, Hotels x4, suspension bridge),  
 Killarney x43 (Aerial view, Streets x11, hotels x6, Arbutus Cottage, Regatta, Munster &  
 Leinster Bank, Cooperage).  Many real photo types, fine.  (95) 

 238 Co. Kerry.  Useful range with Brandon village, Caherdaniel strand, Castlegregory x3,  €90.00 
 Derrynane x4, Derryquin Castle, Ballyheigue x3 (2 streets scenes), Poitin still, Dingle x10  
 (streets x6, Colaiste Ide), Fenit x8, Glenbeigh x6, Killorglin x8 (Puck Fair x2), Listowel x12 (St  
 Michael's College pupils, streets x6, Bridge), Parknasilla x4, Ballinskelligs Cable station etc.   
 Many real photo, fine.  (65) 

 239 Co Kerry.  Topographical group with Cahirciveen x18 (General view x2, Library, RIC Barracks  €120.00 
 x2, O'Connell church x3, Church Street, Fair Days x2, Leslie's Hotel, Drung Hill x2), Valentia x  
 25 (Harbour x6, Knightstown x4, Railway Station, Cable Station x2, Lighthouse x3, Glanleam  
 x2, Boat Race), Sneem x16 (Bridge x2, R Church, Streets x5, Presbytery, Askive, Rosdohan  
 House) Parknasilla 6, Dingle x23 (General view x5, Streets x6, Pier, St Ita's College, Railway  
 Station, Blaskets x2), Ventry.  Mainly fine, many real photo.  (90) 

 240 Co Kerry.  Good topographical group with Ballyheigue, Ballybunion x9 (Town view x2, RC C  €130.00 
 (General view, Church, Beach x3, Central Hotel advertising), Glencar, Kenmare x24 (Fair,  
 Main Street x3, Station, Bridge x2, GSR Hotel x3 incl Jotter, advertising Mansfield's  
 Homespuns x2, Mountain Store), Killorglin x3, Listowel x13 (General view, Church Street,  
 Square, Bridge, Convent, Horse Racing, Fairs x4), Lartigue Railway x13, Waterville x29  
 (General view, streets x6, Cable Station x3, Weir, Sand Yachting x2, Butler arms Hotel x4, Bay  
 View Hotel x2, Southern Hotel x2).  Mainly fine, many real photo.  (93) 

 241 Co Kerry.  Mixed topographical lot with Ballinskelligs Cable Station & Colaiste Mhichil,  €100.00 
 Ballyferriter, Ballyheigue x5, Castleisland x2, Castlegregory Station & Fermoyle, Fenit x3,  
 Glenbeigh camp, Gortatlea Station, Gap of Dunloe bugler x2, Kenmare x3 incl Fair day,  
 Killarney x39 (Franciscan Church x2, Railway station x3, College Street, Main Street, High  
 Street, Market Cross, Martyr's Hill, Fairs x9, Hotels x6 incl 2 Jotter, "Grand National", Paddy  
 the Sticks x2), Sneem x6 etc.  Fine, some real photo.  (90) 

 242 Co Kerry.  Large collection of Tralee incl Street scenes x31, Court House, Theatre Royal, Ashe  €90.00 
 Memorial Hall, Bank of Ireland, Churches x12, Ardfert House x2, Railway Station x2, Sports  
 Field, Blennerville Bridge x2, Markets x4, Ballymullen Barracks x3, Staff Barracks Boherbee,  
 Harbour & Basin x2 etc.  Mainly fine.  (79) 

 243 Co Tyrone.  Useful topo group with Creamery Augher, Aughnacloy aerial view, Cookstown  €30.00 
 sreet, Moy, Omagh x3 (Market Street, Courthouse, Heraldic), Strabane Main Street,  
 Locomotive Alice at Strabane, Enniskillen train near Fintona.  Fine.  (10) 

 244 Mixed Irish topo lot with Ashford Castle, Hotel Castletown Berehaven, Clifden Market,  €40.00 
 Stephen's Green North Dublin, Dundalk x4 (Earl Street, Clanbrassil Street x2, Roden's Place),  
 Howth Hil tram, Culleen House Mullingar, Market Square Navan, Powerscourt x3, Carrowroe  
 Park Roscommon, Lighthouse Valentia, also prospectus for Castle Hotel Killarney.  Fine, incl  
 some real photo.  (21) 

 245 Three wall posters by Fingal County Libraries, showing old postcards of the area: Fingal  €20.00 
 1996, Howth 1999 & Malahide 2000.  Fine.  (3) 

 246 Golf theme.  Small group of humorous cards x7, also two USA golf courses: Stamford Country  €15.00 
 Club, NY, and Oahu Country Club Hawaii.  Fine.  (9) 

 247 Comic.  Range of comic cards incl Bamforth, Lawson Wood, Donald McGill, Phil May,  €30.00 
 Fitzpatrick etc, all used.  Fine.  (28) 

 248 Mixed lot in album and loose with much UK topo incl Coventry, Oswestry, Withernsea, Hull,  €35.00 
 Lincoln, also few Irish, two coin cards, Stars of stage & screen, Louis Wain etc.  Mainly fine.   
 (130) 

 249 WWI.  Group of postcards showing destruction at Paris, Lihons, Ypres, Ramscapelle, Arras,  €15.00 
 Moving heavy gun, Belgian wounded, Italian Alps, English Field Hospital at Angers, English  
 Cemetery at Boulogne etc.  Fine.  (14) 
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  STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY 

 250 Five entire letters to Rev W Armstrong Thurles: 1808, 1809 x2, Dublin to Thurles rated "7",  €30.00 
 1810 from Dublin rated "8", 1811 from Cambridge with faint "CAMBRIDGE/52" rated "8", then 
  "1/1", then "1/9", Dublin signet ring date stamp faintly struck on four.  (5) 

 251 Postmarks.  Group of picture postcards with useful postmarks 1903-1939 incl Armagh,  €25.00 
 Ballymote, Ballynaboola, Banbridge, Belfast 1929 British Empire slogan, Buninadden,  
 Castledawson, Dromahair, Garron Pont rubber & cds, Lurgan, Ramelton, Saintfield,  
 Whitecross, also underpaid cards to Ireland with postage due handstamps "1D" x4, one with 
  GB postage due label, "2D" x2, three from USA etc.  Mainly fine strikes.  (37) 

 252 Postmarks.  Group of picture postcards with useful postmarks incl double-ring skeletons of  €30.00 
 Bray, Ennis, Bangor, Lisburn, single-ring skeleton of Castlebar, Ballybunion RSO, eight wit  
 SO cds incl Ardee, Baldoyle, Ballingarry, Castletownroche, Dunlavin, Gort, Templepatrick with 
  Belgian postage due, Warrenpoint.  Mainly fine.  (14) 

 253 Essays.  Valdivia specimen 2d orange perf 11, E47, mounted mint. €50.00 

 254 Essays.  Valdivia specimen 2d bright claret perf 11, with extra frame line at left, E53b,  €75.00 
 mounted mint.  Cat €200. 

 255 Essays.  Valdivia specimen 2d light olive perf 11 with extra frame line at left, E50b, lightly  €75.00 
 hinged mint.  Cat €200. 

 256 Essays.  Valdivia specimen 2d light olive imperf, E60, mounted mint. €50.00 

 257 Essays.  Valdivia specimen 2d bright indigo imperf, with extra frame line at left, E62b,  €70.00 
 mounted mint. 

 258 Essays.  Valdivia specimen 2d bright turquoise imperf with extra frame line at left, E65b,  €70.00 
 mounted mint. 

 259 Essays.  Dollard litho one colour essays on album page: 2d blue, 2d orange, 2d vermilion, 2d  €125.00 
 rose & 2d claret.  All top right corner stamps with selvedge.  Fine.  (5) 

 260 Seahorse 2s6d x2:  1922 Thom Saorstat T59 used cds 1924, and Re-engraved T75 fine mint.   €50.00 
 (2) 

 261 Overprint.  Thom Saorstat 10s T61, mounted mint.  Cat €400, fine. €100.00 

 262 Overprints.  Mixed range of covers or cards used with low value overprints 1922-24 (21),  €40.00 
 plus 10 on piece.  Good variety of postmarks.  Some covers roughly opened, good to fine.  (31) 

 263 1922 SE definitive 2d on plain addressed first day cover.  Date 6 DE 22 just discernible. €60.00 

 264 Definitives.  E wmk 8d & 11d on plain registered first day cover 12 SEP 49.  Fine. €40.00 

 265 First Day covers.  1939 US Constitution low value illustrated, 1958 Constitution, 1963-1972  €30.00 
 virtually complete run incl 1966 Rising, 1970 Patriots se-tenant, also 1972 Stampa set of four 
  covers.  Fine.  (50) 

 266 1939 US Constitution pair on registered first day cover to UK.  Fine. €30.00 

 267 1941 Rising pair overprinted on plain registered first day cover, College Green Dublin cds.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 268 1941 Rising commemorative pictorial on plain first day cover with overprinted also tied.  Cds  €30.00 
 faint in places. 

 269 1943 Douglas Hyde pair on first day cover to USA with British censor tape, nice Patrickswell  €30.00 
 cds. 

 270 1943 Rowan Hamilton pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €50.00 

 271 1943 Rowan Hamilton high value only on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €30.00 

 272 1944 Rice on plain addressed first day cover.  Cover lightly creased, very good. €25.00 

 273 1952 Thomas Moore illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €20.00 

 274 1953 An Tostal pair on scarce illustrated first day cover by NTPO, addressed to USA.  Fine. €90.00 

 275 1956 John Barry pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 
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 276 1957 Admiral Brown pair on Staehle illustrated first dy cover unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 277 1958 Tom Clarke pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 278 1960 Europa pair on four different first day covers, each with different illustration, Dublin  €70.00 
 cds unaddressed, Dublin double-ring cds to England x2 different, Wexford cds registered to  
 Italy.  Fine.  (4) 

 279 First Day covers.  1969 to 1979 comprehensive run of Irish Times first day covers, incl Gerl  €30.00 
 defins.  Fine.  (55) 

 280 Plymouth album in slipcase with 1988-89 commemorative issues, mint and used, including  €35.00 
 sheetlets, min sheets and Motoring booklet stamps etc.  Fine.  (few 100 stamps) 

 281 1999-2000 Millennium sheetlets set of 6 cancelled first day of issue in presentation folders  €50.00 
 housed in An Post binder.  Fine. 

 282 First Flight cover.  1931 Imperial Airways London to Capetown Irish acceptance illustrated  €100.00 
 cover with Johannesburg & Capetown cds on reverse.  Fine. 

 283 Airmail issue of 7 on four first day covers.  Fine.  (4) €40.00 

 284 First Flight cover.  1958 Aer Lingus Dublin to Lourdes illustrated cover, Lourdes receiving  €40.00 
 cds on back.  Fine. 

 285 Commemorative flight cover.  1959 Mission Stamps Exports illustrated cover  €25.00 
 commemorating 40th anniversary of Alcock & Brown flight Derryginla to Galway with flight  

 286 Booklet panes.  O'Cleirigh ½d x6, HP6, and E wmk defin 1d x6, HP7, both fine um.  (2) €20.00 

 287 1994 An Post presentation album for UPU Congress Seoul containing Heritage definitives to  €35.00 
 £5, commemorative sets 1990-1994.  Fine um.  (125 stamps) 

 288 1922-1990 collection in SG Ireland album with useful overprints to 5s, mint & used,  €350.00 
 comprehensive run of commems from 1929, mostly used, later mint with some duplication,  
 Airmails, defins, few varieties.  Useful lot.  Good to fine.  (100s) 

 289 Specialised collection in Davo album with Architecture defins to £5 incl gutter pairs, booklet  €80.00 
 stamps, £1 Cahir Castle both papers and forgery, Heritage booklet stamps, Birds defins to  
 €10, Flowers defins set of 24 to €10 with plate nos, also few Christmas, Greetings booklets  
 etc.  High face value.  All um 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 290 Australia.  1910-1980 collection in album, all used, also in packet, plus Mortimer catalogue of  €30.00 
 Australian stamps 1982.  (100s) 

 291 Australia.  Two hardback books by Australia Post, "Antarctic Whales & Dolphins" 1995 with  €35.00 
 A.A.T. min sheet, "The Nature of Australia" 1996, also folder "Australian Sailing Ships" 1999  
 with stamp set and Telstra smart phonecard.  Fine.  (3) 

 292 British Commonwealth collection in small stockbook incl Aden 1953 defins complete mm,  €175.00 
 also South Georgia 1963 set to 1s mm, Australia, Bahamas decimal overprints to $3 fine used, 
  British Solomon Islands, Falklands, Hong Kong, British Guiana 1966 Independence  
 overprints to $2 fine used, Pitcairn, Tristan da Cunha etc.  Fine.  Cat value £650.  (600) 

 293 Belgium 1998 yearbook hardbound with text in English & French, 32 stamps + 5 min sheets,  €50.00 
 also Italy 1991 yearbook hardbound in slipcase with 31 stamps.  Fine.  (2) 

 294 Europe 1900-2000 mint and used accumulation in box, note Austria & Belgium um blocks,  €200.00 
 Greece, Italy, Portugal, France surcharges, 1990 Winter Olympics souvenir packs, Ireland  
 defins Gerl & Birds.  Needs sorting.  (10,000+) 

 295 New Age springback album with used France & Colonies incl early Napoleon, Ceres & Peace & €500.00 
  Commerce to 20F, 1918 Red Cross 15c + 5c pair, Norway 1856-1990 mint & used mixed,  
 Austria 1955 80 mainly used.  Much useful.  (over 2000) 

 296 Club circuit booklets with mainly Ireland commems & defins and GB commems, also few QV  €30.00 
 used in Ireland and a few foreign.  10 booklets with much useful remaining.  (many 100s) 

 297 Germany.  1933 Zeppelin Round World flight Hamburg-Amerika Line colour postcard used  €125.00 
 with German Zeppelin 1M red stamps x2 overprinted "Chicagofahrt / Weltaustwelling /  
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 1933", cancelled Friedrichshafen cd and with triangular flight cachet in red and Akron Ohio  
 receiving cds. Sieger 238Bba.  Fine. 

 298 Isle of Man luxury year books 1999 to 2008, hardback with at least 96 pages of articles and  €100.00 
 complete mint stamps for the year.  (10) 

 299 Norway.  1855-1994 mint and used collection in two albums, note 1855 4s blue used with 4  €550.00 
 large margins, commems and defins to 1950 mainly used, thereafter much um and some  
 used, a little duplication.  Stated to cat €2,000.  (1300 incl 29 min sheets, 43 booklets) 

 300 Portugal.  Official Portugal Post Office books: "Elogia do Selo1853-2003 (150 years of  €35.00 
 Portuguese stamps) with 7bstamps plus min sheet, "Royal Treasures" incl 10 stamps and  
 special sheetlet.  Both hardback with copious illustrations.  (2) 

 301 South Korea presentation album for Philakorea 1994 exhibition, large format hardcover with €30.00 
  text in English incl 13 stamps, 14 min sheets & 9 postal stationery items.  Fine. 

 302 Great Britain.  Small group with 1929 PUC 1d and 2½d m, 1937 Coronation block of 4 m,  €25.00 
 1939/48 GVI high values set of 6, 2s6d to £1 used.  (16) 

 303 UK.  1840 1d black M-E, used black Maltese cross.  Three good margins, close on left. €50.00 

 304 UK.  1872 QV 6d SG122a, used with heavy London numeral duplex, wing margin at left. €20.00 

 305 UK.  Official overprinted stamps: "I.R. / OFFICIAL" on 1d lilac and 2½d purple/blue, EVII 1d, €25.00 
  O3, O14 & O21, "ARMY / OFFICIAL" on ½d vermilion x2 & ½d blue-green, O41 v& O42,  
 "GOVt / PARCELS" on QV 6d purple/red & EVII 2d green & red, O66 & O75, mainly fine used. 

 306 UK Postmarks on picture postcards with railway, "Glasgow & Carlisle / Up Limited" 1904,  €16.00 
 "Plymouth & Bristol St" 1913, "Chester Station Office" squared circle 1904, "Largs RSO  
 Ayrshire" 1907, "Broadstairs Station / Kent" 1906, also "Plymouth / Ship Letter" 1906,  
 Gravesend large skeleton 1908, Highbury squared circle 1907. All good strikes, fine.  (8) 

 307 GB Perfins.  Large album with QV to QE ranges, incl some written up on album leaves, large  €100.00 
 quantity of mainly QEII issues with much duplication on stack pages with a few earlier, also  
 three pages of Irish.  Mainly fine.  (1000+) 

 308 Great Britain.  QE high values used incl Castles to £1, decimal value to £5, also Wilding defins  €24.00 
 um ½d to 1s6d, missing only 11d, Castles 5s block of four cyl 6 um, 1953 Coronation set of 4  
  mint, Wedgwood £1 booklet etc.  (55) 

 309 1960-90 world used collection in small red springback album, much Europe incl Austria,  €80.00 
 Vatican, Netherlands, Switzerland, Germany, Ireland, USA, Africa etc.  Mainly fine.  (1600) 

 310 19th century album by Arthur Maury Paris with mixed range of world issues to 1930s, with  €20.00 
 illustrated catalogue of stamps of the world 1840-1890s.  Mixed condition, good to fine.  (few 
  100) 

 311 Springback album with useful 1949-1970 sets, mint except where stated, incl 1949 UPU sets  €75.00 
 x21, Ascension 1956 set to 10s used, 1963 birds to £1, British Antarctic Territory 1963 to £1,  
 Barbados 1966 set to $5, Tristan da Cunha 1960 set to 10s used, British Indian Ocean  
 Territory 1975 to 10R.  Fine.  (300+) 

 312 British Africa all periods collection in large stockbook, much pre-1953, note Niger Coast  €400.00 
 1893/4 values to 1s, South Africa 1926-48 defins in pairs to 1s, British Bechuanaland, Natal,  
 East Africa, Rhodesia, Seychelles, Swaziland, Zululand etc.  Stated to cat £2000.  (700) 

 313 19th/20th century accumulation on album leaves, mainly used with much useful inc Sweden  €450.00 
 (800+), Switzerland William Tell to 30c, others to 2F (550), Italy incl Trieste 1947-52  
 overprints (370), Vatican mainly mint (110), Portugal 1946 Castles to 3.30e (160), Turkey  
 (1150) etc.  Very good to fine.  (4500) 

 314 World accumulation in shoebox, 1870-1990, mainly used, with Great Britain Northern Irelan  €375.00 
 regionals and earlier defins, Thematics incl Birds, Transport, Sport, Costumes etc, Channel  
 Islands, Isle of Man, USA, British Commonwealth ranges, first day covers, booklets, sheets etc. 
   Mainly fine.  (8500+) 

 

  SOCCER 

 315 League of Ireland Inter-League match programmes: 1951 & 1959 v Football League, 1949,  €35.00 
 1952 & 1957 v Scottish Football League.  Fine.  (5) 
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 316 1953 Republic of Ireland v Austria at Dalymount Park, official programme.  Staple removed,  €30.00 
 fine. 

 317 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1953 v France, tape on spine, 1955 v Holland,  €45.00 
 Spain, small piece torn from cover, 1962 v Austria, 1965 v Spain, 1975 v Switzerland.  Very  
 good to fine.  (6) 

 318 Northern Ireland match programmes: 1965 v Wales, 1965 v Scotland, 1966 v England, 1967 v  €50.00 
 Wales, v Scotland, 1969 v England, 1971 v England, 1975 v England / Wales, 1981 v England / 
  Wales, 1983 v Scotland, 1983 v England / Wales.  Fine.  (11) 

 319 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1986 v Scotland, 1987 v Scotland away,  €30.00 
 Belgium, Brazil, Euro 88 official handbook, 1989 v Spain, Malta, Hungary, Germany, Northern 
  Ireland, 1990 v USSR, Turkey, England, 1991 v Poland, Chile, 1992 v Wales, Switzerland, USA.   
 Fine.  (18) 

 320 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1992 v Albania, Latvia, Spain away English  €25.00 
 language programme, 1993 Northern Ireland, Denmark, Lithuania, Spain, Northern Ireland,  
 1994 Russia, Czech Republic, also 1994 European U-16 Tournament souvenir programme &  
 matchday programme for Austria v Turkey.  Fie.  (12) 

 321 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1994 v Liechtenstein, 1995 v England,  €30.00 
 Northern Ireland. Portugal, Austria, Latvia, Play-Off v Holland at Anfield, 1996 v Russia,  
 Portugal, Euro 96 Final Czech Republic v Germany at Wembley, 1996 v Croatia, 1999 v  
 Paraguay, Sweden, 2000 v Scotland, 2001 World cup Play-Off v Iran, 2005 v Italy, also 1998  
 World Cup France Irish Times magazine.  Fine.  (17) 

 322 World Cup '94 USA official programme plus tickets for Republic of Ireland's three games v  €40.00 
 Italy, Mexico & Norway.  Fine.  (1+3) 

 323 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 2004 v France (jour de stade), 2007 v Slovakia,  €30.00 
 2010 v Armenia, 2011 v Russia, 2014 v Italy (at Craven Cottage), 2016 v Serbia.  Fine.  (6) 

 324 Northern Ireland.  Programmes for 1949 League of Ireland v Irish Football League at  €40.00 
 Dalymount Park, edge faults, plus Northern Ireland home matches, 1953,1959 &1961, all v  
 Scotland, 1965 v Holland, 1963 v Spain, 1962, 1964 & 1969, all v England.    Good to fine.  (9) 

 325 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1974 v Manchester Utd, 1985 v Russia, 2002   €25.00 
 World Cup v Germany in Japan team sheet, 2007 v Wales, 2016 v Serbia.  Fine.  (5) 

 326 1943 FAI Cup Semi Final Cork United v Brideville at Dalymount Park official programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 327 Cork Athletic home match programmes: 1950 (Aug 30) v Bohemians, 1951 (Dec 30) v St    €30.00 
 Patrick's Ath, 1954 (Feb 28) v Botanic (FAI Cup), 1955 (Jan 16) v Evergreen Utd, (Dec 18) v  
 Shamrock Rovers, 1957 (Feb 17) v UCD.  Fine.  (6) 

 328 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1952 (Dec 28) v Waterford, 1953 (Aug 30) v Sligo €30.00 
  Rovers, 1955 (Mar 13) v Dundalk, 1957 (Jan 20) v Cork Athletic (Sep 15) v Shamrock Rovers,  
 1958 (Oct 26) v Cork Hibernians.  Fine.  (6) 

 329 1953 An Tostal FAI Selection v Glasgow Celtic at Dalymount Park official programme.  Writing €35.00 
  on cover, otherwise fine. 

 330 Drumcondra home match programmes: 1954 (Sep 5) v Evergreen Utd, 1957 (Mar 23) v Cork  €25.00 
 Athletic, 1958 (Jan 26) v Shamrock Rovers, 1960 (Oct 9) v Shelbourne, 1961 (Jan 15 & Oct 29) 
  v Cork Hibernians, 1962 (Dec 23) v Cork Celtic, 1966 (Jan 23) v Shelbourne.  Fine.  (8) 

 331 Programmes for testimonial matches: 1956 Danny O'Callaghan Waterford v Shamrock  €45.00 
 Rovers, 1985 Vinny McCarthy Waterford v EMFA, 1986 Shay Brennan Waterford v League  
 Seln, 1987 Kevin Power Waterford Seln v Irish Olympic XI, 1997 Alfie Hale Kilkenny City v  
 Waterford, 1999 Adam Dunphy Ireland Juniors v Leinster Seln, 1986 Brendan Storan  
 Limerick '82 team v League seln, 1990 Alec Ludzic Cobh Ramblers v Cork City seln, 1994 Noel 
  O'Mahony Cork City v International XI, 1997 Martin Foley Cobh Town v Old Ramblers, 2003  
 Carl Davenport Cork All Stars v Bolton Wanderers, 2003 Jackie O'Driscoll Cork City v Cork  
 Seln, 2018 Kenneth Hoey Rockmount v Irish Juniors, 2019 Alan Bennett Cork City XI v Cork  
 City Legends.  Fine.  (14) 

 332 Programmes for Shamrock Rovers v Manchester Utd: 1957 European Cup at Old Trafford,  €40.00 
 1964 friendly at Dalymount Park.  Fine.  (2) 

 333 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1959 (Oct 18) v Transport, (Nov 1) v Shelbourne, 1960 €30.00 
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  (Sep 4) v Dundalk, (Nov 13) v Drumcondra, 1962 (Mar 4) v Shamrock Rovers, (Apr 22, League 
  decider) v Shelbourne.  Fine.  (6) 

 334 FAI Rules & Handbook 1958/59 and 1978/79, plus official programmes for 1955 FAI Cup  €25.00 
 Semi Final Longford Town v Shamrock Rovers and 1971 Bohemians v Manchester United.   
 Fine.  (4) 

 335 1960 Cork Hibernians v Glasgow Celtic exhibition game programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 336 FAI Cup Semi Final programmes: 1960 Waterford v Cork Hibs, 1983 Cobh Ramblers v Sligo  €35.00 
 Rovers draw & 3rd Replay, 1997 Waterford v Shelbourne, Bohemians v Derry City, 1999  
 Galway Utd v Finn Harps, 2001 Waterford Utd v Longford Town, Bohemians v Shamrock  
 Rovers, 2003 Bohemians v St Patricks Ath, 2004 Derry City v Waterford Utd, Longford Town v 
  Drogheda Utd draw & replay.   Fine.  (12) 

 337 1968 European Cup Waterford v Manchester Utd official programmes for games at  €35.00 
 Lansdowne Road and Old Trafford.  Fine.  (2) 

 338 Blaxnit All Ireland Club Competition programmes: 1979 Semi Final Cork Hibs v Coleraine,  €35.00 
 1971 Final Linfield v Cork Hibs, 1972 Final Cork Hibs v Coleraine.  Fine.  (3) 

 339 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1971 (Feb 7 FAI Cup) v Dundalk, (Mar 3 FAI Cup)  €30.00 
 v Finn Harps, 1971/72 v Dundalk, cover grubby, 1972 (Mar 12 FAI Cup) v Drumcondra, (Apr  
 18) v Waterford, 1973 (Mar 11 FAI Cup) v Waterford, 1974 (Feb 24) v Cork Celtic.  Mainly  
 fine.  (7) 

 340 1971 FAI Golden Jubilee Senior Cup Final programme Drogheda v Limerick.  Fine. €40.00 

 341 1973 UEFA Cup 1st round 2nd leg Cork Hibernians v Banik Ostrava programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 342 1974 European Champions Cup Cork Celtic v Ararat Erevan at Flower Lodge official  €65.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 343 Programmes for Irish club matches in European competitions: 1978 Everton v Finn Harps,  €40.00 
 1979 Dundalk v Glasgow Celtic, 1980 Limerick v Real Madrid, Southampton v Limerick,  
 Dundalk v Tottenham home & away, 1983 Tottenham v Drogheda, 1984 Rangers v  
 Bohemians, 1987 Dundee Utd v Coleraine home & away, 2004 Shelbourne v Lille, 2009  
 Bohemians v FC Salzburg, 2010 Shamrock Rovers v Juventus, 2011 Tottenham v Shamrock  
 Rovers.  Fine.  (14) 

 344 Cork City home match programmes for first season in league: 1984 (Sep 9) v Limerick, (Nov  €30.00 
 11) v Bohemians, (Dec 30 v Dundalk, 1985 (Jan 27 v Finn Harps, (Feb 17) v Longford Town,  
 (Mar 10) v Drogheda Utd.  Fine.  (6) 

 345 FAI Cup match programmes: 1985 Final Galway Utd v Shamrock Rovers, 1990 Final St  €30.00 
 Francis v Bray Wanderers, 1991 Semi Final St James Gate v Galway Utd, Final Shamrock  
 Rovers v Galway Utd, 1992 Semi Final Replay St James Gate v Bohemians, Final Cork City v  
 Bohemians, 1992 Junior Cup Final Neilstown Rangers v Rosemount, 1993 (March) Final  
 Bohemians v Shamrock Rovers, (May) Dundalk v Shelbourne, 1994 Derry City v Sligo Rovers,  
 1995 Derry City v Shelbourne, 1996 St Pats v Shelbourne, also Irish Football Review Season  
 1995/96 by Frank Martin.   Fine.  (14) 

 346 Cobh Ramblers home match programmes: 1986 v Swindon Town, Glasgow Celtic, 1990 v  €35.00 
 Millwall, Manchester City, 1996 v Oldham Athletic, 2004 v Manchester Utd, 2005 v  
 Scunthorpe Utd, 2008 v Sunderland, 2018 v Preston North End.  Fine.  (9) 

 347 Shamrock Rovers match programmes: 1986 (Feb25) v Arsenal, 1987 (Mar 18) v Manchester  €20.00 
 Utd.  Fine.  (2) 

 348 Bohemians home match programmes: 1990 v Glasgow Celtic, 1991 v Manchester City, 1993 v €25.00 
  Millwall, signed by Mick McCarthy on cover, 1993 UEFA Cup v Bordeaux, 1994 v York City,  
 Crusaders, Wimbledon, 1996 UEFA Cup v Dynamo Minsk.  Fine.  (7) 

 349 Shelbourne match programmes: 1990 Festival v Spurs, Huddersfield, Leeds, West Brom,  €25.00 
 Millwall & Manchester City, 1991 v Pumas, 1992 v Leeds Utd, 1993 v Tavria Simferopol,  
 Karpaty Lvov.   Also 1995 UCD v Liverpool, 1998 tournament Liverpool, Lazio, Leeds Utd & St 
  Patrick's Athletic. Fine.  (7) 

 350 1991 Munster Junior Cup Final Southend Utd Limerick v St Michael's Tipperary at Jackman  €20.00 
 Park Limerick official programme.  Fine. 

 351 St Francis home match programmes: 1997 (Dec 21) v Cobh Ramblers, 1998 (Jan 11) v Cherry  €30.00 
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 Orchard, (Jul 22) v Falkirk, (Jul 31) v Dagenham & Redbridge, (Aug 23) v Bohemians, 1999  
 (Dec 4) v Cobh Ramblers, 2000 (Jul 28) v Altringham, (Sep 8) v Cobh Ramblers.  Fine.  (8) 

 352 Cork City home European match programmes: 1997/98 v Standard Liege, FC Cologne,  €35.00 
 1998/99 v CSKA Kiev, 2004/05 v Malmo, NEC Nijmegen, FC Nantes, 2005/06 v Djurgardens  
 IF, 2006/07 v Red Star Belgrade, 2007/08 v Valur.  Fine.  (9) 

 353 Liverpool Legends matches in Ireland.  Programmes for 2008 v Manchester Utd Legends at  €40.00 
 Tolka Park, 2009 v Celtic Legends at Turner's Cross, 2015 v Drinagh Rangers Legends at  
 Drinagh, 2016 v Carrigaline Legends at Carrigaline, 2018 v Republic of Ireland XI at Aviva  
 (Sean Cox benefit), 2019 v Cobh Ramblers Seln at St Colman's Park.  Fine.  (6) 

 354 Shelbourne away match programmes: Friendlies 1973 v Norwich, 1992 v Western Australia,  €30.00 
 European competitions, 1992/3 v Travia Simferopol, 1993/94 v Karpaty Lviv, 1998/99 v  
 Rangers, 1999/00 v Neuchatel Xmax, 2006/07 v FK Vetra & Odense.  Fine.  (8) 

 355 1911 postcard of Shelbourne FC team, winners of Irish Cup, names of players printed on  €25.00 
 back.  Fine. 

 356 1962 Athletic Union Football League annual dinner menu with over 40 autographs of  €25.00 
 attendees.  Fine. 

 357 "Soccer in Newbridge 1890s to 1980s" Jimmy Fagan paperback 134 pages illustrated.  Signed €20.00 
  by the author.  Fine. 

 358 Cork Club Histories: Wembley AFC by Richard Cooke 1988, Bandon AFC 1970-1991 by D.  €30.00 
 Warren, Rockmount AFC 1924-1999, Ballinhassig AFC 21st Anniversary by John O'Sullivan  
 2001, Mallow AFC 1926-2006, all paperback.  Fine.  (5) 

 359 Italia 90 World Cup set of 22 white metal token depicting members of Republic of Ireland  €20.00 
 squad in large card folder, issued by Esso.  Fine. 

 360 International programmes for 1965 England v Hungary, 1954, 1958 & 1960, all Northern  €40.00 
 Ireland v England, 1964 Northern Ireland v Uruguay, 1965 Northern Ireland v Scotland, 1966  
 Northern Ireland v England, 1967 England v Northern Ireland, 1969 Northern Ireland v USSR.  
  Fine.  (9) 

 361 1956 European Championship Manchester Utd v RSC Anderlecht programme; United's first  €30.00 
 home game in Europe, winning 10-0.  Cover loose, very good. 

 362 1957 (Apr 25) European Cup Semi Final Manchester Utd v Real Madrid match prgramme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 363 1957 (Jan 16) European Cup Manchester Utd v Atletico de Bilbao match programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 364 1957 (Nov 11) European Cup Manchester Utd v Dukla Prague match programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 365 1958 (Oct 1) Manchester Utd v BSC Young Boys Berne programme for friendly match.  Fine. €20.00 

 366 Manchester United home programmes for European competitions: 1963 v Willem II,  €35.00 
 Tottenham Hotspur, 1964 Sporting Club de Portugal, Djurgardens IF, Borussia Dortmund,  
 1965 Racing Club de Strasbourg, Helsingin JK, ASK Vorwarts, 1966 Benfica, European Cup  
 Semi Final v Partizan Belgrade.  Fine.  (10) 

 367 FA Cup Semi Final match programmes: 1970 Replay Manchester Utd v Leeds Utd, 1980 West  €60.00 
 Ham v Everton Draw & Replay, 1981 Manchester City v Ipswich, Spurs v Wolves Draw &  
 Replay, 1982 Spurs v Leicester, 1983 Brighton v Sheffield Weds, Manchester Utd v Arsenal,  
 1984 Everton v Southampton, Plymouth Argyle v Watford, 1985 Luton v Everton, 1986  
 Sheffield Weds v Everton, 1992 Replay Liverpool v Portsmouth, 1993 Arsenal v Spurs, 2002  
 Fulham v Chelsea, 2003 Arsenal v Sheffield Weds, 2007 Watford v Manchester Utd, 2009  
 Arsenal v Chelsea, Manchester Utd v Everton.  Fine.  (20) 

 368 Liverpool FC away match programmes for 1978/79 season.  Fine.  (17) €50.00 

 369 Liverpool FC home match programmes for League and Cup season 1978/79 complete.  Fine.   €90.00 
 (22) 

 370 Liverpool FC European match programmes: 1980 v Oulu Pallosuera, 1984 KKS Lech away,  €50.00 
 1992 Spartak Moscow away, 1998 Valencia, 2003 Steau Bucharest, 2005 FBK Kaunas, 2010  
 FC Utrecht away, Steau Bucharest away newspaper, 2013 Zenit St Petersburg, 2017 Sevilla,  
 2018 AS Roma, 2019 FC Salzburg.  Fione.  (12) 

 371 Official magazine/programmes for FA Cup Finals 1987 Spurs v Coventry, 1988 Liverpool v  €30.00 
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 Wimbledon, 1989 Everton v Liverpool, also 1995 Div One Play-Off Final Bolton v Reading, Div 
  Two Play-Off Final Bristol Rovers v Huddersfield, and 1997 FA Cup Final magazine.    Fine.  (7) 

 372 Newcastle Utd.  "The Flight of a Magpie" Billy Costine 2011 softcover 264 pages with photos.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 373 “Liverpool Football Programmes: The Definitive Collector's Guide" Andy Marsden 2021  €50.00 
 large format hardcover 980 pages with extensive illustrations. 

 374 Official souvenir programmes (English language): World Cup Germany 2006 Second Round,  €60.00 
 Final, also ticket for Paraguay v Trinidad & Tobago, 2008 Euros Austria/Switzerland Final,  
 World Cup South Africa 2010 General, First Round, Final.   Fine.  (6+1) 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 375 Football.  1928 Leinster Semi Final Dublin v Wexford official two-page programme.  Heavy  €250.00 
 folds, grubby back, very good. 

 376 Football.  1945 Semi Final Cork v Galway official two-page programme.  Horizontal fold, fine. €150.00 

 377 Football.  1946 All Ireland Final Kerry v Roscommon official programme.  Fine. €300.00 

 378 Football.  1946 Leinster Final Laois v Kildare official two-page programme.  Tape at spine,  €80.00 
 very good. 

 379 Football.  1948 All Ireland Final Cavan v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €300.00 

 380 Football.  1949 Leinster Semi Final Louth v Meath official two-page programme.  Heavy fold,  €60.00 
 scores on cover, very good. 

 381 Football.  1953 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Slight creasing, very good. €90.00 

 382 Football.  National League (Oct 25) Offaly v Louth at Ardee two-page programme.  Very good. €30.00 

 383 Football.  1953 All Ireland Semi Final Armagh v Roscommon official two-page programme.   €80.00 
 Tape remains at edges, very good. 

 384 Football.  1954 All Ireland Colleges Semi Final Leinster Colleges v Munster Colleges official two- €60.00 
 page programme.  Horizontal fold, fine. 

 385 Football.  1955 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Name written on cover,  €100.00 
 fine. 
 386 Football.  1955 All Ireland Semi Finals Replays, Cavan v Kerry, Dublin v Mayo, official  €50.00 
 programme.  Tape remains at spine, fine. 

 387 Football.  1956 National League Semi Final Replay Dublin v Cork official two-page programme. €50.00 
   Fine. 

 388 Football.  1958 Leinster Semi Final Louth v Offaly official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 389 Football.  1959 (Jul 26) Leinster Championship Replay Dublin v Louth at Navan official two- €25.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 

 390 Football.  1959 Ulster Final Cavan v Down official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 391 Football.  1959 Ulster Semi Final Replay Armagh v Cavan official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 392 Football.  1960 Munster Final Waterford v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 393 Football.  1961 All Ireland Final Down v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 394 Football.  1961 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 395 Football.  1961 Munster Final Replay Kerry v Cork official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 396 Football.  1961 All Ireland Semi Final Roscommon v Offaly official two-page programme.   €60.00 
 Fine. 
 397 Football.  Munster Finals official programmes, All Cork v Kerry, 1976, 1983, 1986, 1987, 1988, €30.00 
  1989, 1990, 1995, 2005 & 2009.  Fine.  (10) 

 398 Football.  1975 National League Semi Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €30.00 
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 399 Football.  Dublin match programmes: All Ireland 1979 Semi Final v Roscommon (few  €40.00 
 scribbles on cover), 1985 Semi Final Replay v Mayo, 1994 Semi Final v Leitrim, 1995 Semi  
 Final v Cork, 2010 round 2 v Tipperary, 2015 Semi Final v Mayo, National League 1987 Final  
 v Kerry, 2007 round 1v Tyrone, 2020 Leinster Final v Meath.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 400 Football.  1980 All Ireland Under-21 Final Dublin v Cork at Nenagh official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 401 Football.  1983 All Ireland Under-21 Derry v Mayo official programmes for Draw & Replay.   €40.00 
 Fine. (2) 

 402 Football.  1984 Connacht Final Galway v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 403 Football.  National League Dublin match programmes: 1989 v Derry, 1991 v Kerry, 1992 Semi €40.00 
  Final v Tyrone, 1995 v Kildare, Cork, Leitrim, 1998 v Kerry, 1999 v Kerry, 2002 v Donegal,  
 2006 v Offaly, 2011 v Cork, Mayo, 2012 v Kerry, Donegal, 2014 v Kerry, Cork, 2015 v Donegal,  
 2017 v Mayo.  Fine.  (18) 

 404 Football.  Leinster Championship Dublin match programmes: 1998 v Kildare, 1999 v Louth,  €45.00 
 Laois, 2000 v Wexford, 2003 v Louth, 2004 v Westmeath, 2005 v Meath, Wexford, 2006 v  
 Laois, 2007 v Meath & Replay, Offaly, 2008 v Louth, Westmeath, 2009 v Meath, 2011 v Laois,  
 2013 v Westmeath, Kildare, 2014 v Laois.  Mainly fine.  (19) 

 405 Football.  1971 Connacht Final Galway v Sligo official programme for drawn game.  Fine. €70.00 

  

  GAA HURLING 

 406 Hurling.  1946 All Ireland Semi Final Galway v Cork at Birr official two-page programme.   €100.00 
 Heavy folds, few edge nicks, very good. 

 407 Hurling.  1947 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Fine. €300.00 

 408 Hurling.  1952 Cork County Final St Finbarrs v Blackwater official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 409 Hurling.  1952 Leinster Semi Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Heavy  €60.00 
 horizontal folds, very good. 

 410 Hurling.  1953 (10th May) Tipperary v Cork Senior Replay at Mallow (in aid of St Patrick's  €40.00 
 Monastery School) two-page programme.  Tape marks at spine, very good. 

 411 Hurling.  1953 Leinster Semi Final Replay Kilkenny v Dublin official two-page programme.   €35.00 
 Fine. 

 412 Hurling.  1953 (Feb 15) National League Wexford v Cork at Cork official two-page  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 413 Hurling.  1954 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme, plus illustrated menu for  €140.00 
 banquet honouring Cork team at Commodore Hotel, New York.  Fine.  (2) 

 414 Camogie.  1956 Interprovincial at Cahir, Munster v Leinster official two-page programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 415 Hurling.  1956 National League Div 1 Final Wexford v Tipperary official two-page  €75.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 416 Hurling.  1957 National League Finals Div I Kilkenny v Tipperary with Div II Meath v Kerry  €50.00 
 official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 417 Hurling.  1960 Munster Championship (July 3) Limerick v Tipperary official programme.   €60.00 
 Heavy horizontal fold, very good. 

 419 Hurling.  1961 (Jul 9) Munster Championship Cork v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 420 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 421 Camogie.  1964 All Ireland Final Dublin v Antrim official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 422 Hurling.  1965 Munster Semi Final Replay Cork v Waterford official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Horizontal fold, fine. 

 423 Hurling.  1978 Munster Championship Waterford v Cork official two-page programme. Fine. €25.00 
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 424 Hurling.  1978 Munster Final Cork v Clare official programme.  Light vertical fold, fine. €20.00 

 425 Hurling.  1979 Munster Final Cork v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 426 Hurling.  1979 Munster Championship Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 427 Hurling.  1979 Munster Semi Final Clare v Limerick official programme.  Light folds, very  €25.00 
 good. 
 428 Hurling.  All Ireland "B" Finals official programmes: 1980 Kildare v London and 1987 Carlow  €30.00 
 v London.  Fine.  (2) 

 428 Hurling.  1961 (Jun 11) Munster Championship Waterford v Limerick official programme.   €40.00 
 Fine. 

 429 Hurling.  Official programmes for All Ireland Quarter Finals: 1981 Antrim v Galway, 1984  €25.00 
 Galway v Westmeath, 1986 Kerry v Galway (photocopy??), 1990 Galway v London, 1991  
 Westmeath v Antrim.  Very good.  (5) 

 430 Hurling.  1981 All Ireland Under-21 Final Cork v Galway at Ennis official programmes for  €40.00 
 Draw & Replay.  Fine.  (2) 

 431 Hurling.  Official programmes for 1986 Munster Club Final Borrisoleigh v Claughaun, 1987  €25.00 
 Munster Club Semi Final Cappawhite v Patrickswell, and 1989 Final Ballybrown v  
 Sixmilebridge.  Fine.  (3) 

 432 Hurling.  1987 Munster U-21 Final Limerick v Cork official programme.  Fine €25.00 

 433 Hurling.   1989 Munster Championship first round Kerry v Limerick official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

  

  GAA MISCELLANEOUS 

 434 Three biographies.  "Cuchulainn's Son: The Story of Nickey Rackard" Tom Williams 2006,  €30.00 
 "Ollie: The Hurling Life and Times of Ollie Walsh" Dermot Kavanagh 2006, "The  
 Unconquerable Keane: John Keane and the Rise of Waterford Hurling" David Smith 2010, all  
 paperback.  Fine.  (3) 

 435 Medal.  Gold medal inscribed at back "Inter. Hurling C'ship 1923 won by Con Colberts Dublin"  €350.00 
 hallmarked, 9carat 9g.  Very fine. 

 436 GAA Official Guide 1923-24 small format 243 pages, professionally bound green cloth covers.  €60.00 
  Fine. 

 437 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Hurlers" 1927 complete set of 50.  Fine. €90.00 

 438 Official GAA Annual 1944 softcover 128 pages.  Fine. €40.00 

 439 Carbery's Annual 1946-47.  Fine. €45.00 

 440 Co Antrim.  1947 official programme to mark re-building of Corrigan Park plus week of GAA  €120.00 
 events 96 pages, also 1943 souvenir programme produced by County Antrim Hurling  
 Souvenir Board for All Ireland Final Antrim v Cork.  Former fine, latter good.  (2) 

 441 1961 All Ireland Junior Finals Hurling Meath v Kerry, Football Galway v Louth, official two- €40.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 

 442 1962 Official Opening of Pairc Eanna, Gorey, Wexford, two-page programme featuring  €30.00 
 Hurling match Tipperary (1961 All Ireland Champions) v Wexford (1960 All Ireland  
 Champions).  Small piece nibbled from left edge, text unaffected, very god. 

 443 "Gaelic Sport" magazine x10 issues May 1963 to March 1966.  Fine.  (10) €30.00 

 444 "Our Games" Annuals 1965 136 pages, 1967 132 pages, 1977 100 pages, all large format  €50.00 
 softcover.  Fine.  (3) 

 445 1965 Tipperary GAA Year Book issued to commemorate Tipperary's 21st All Ireland title,  €50.00 
 softcover, large format 64 pages.  Fine. 

 446 "Gaelic Sport" magazine x11 issues, July 1966 to Spring 1984.  Fine.  (11) €30.00 

 447 "Three in a Row (Galway) 1964-65-66" Jack Mahon 1966 booklet issued by Player Wills  €25.00 
 softcover 44 pages illustrated.  Fine. 
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 448 1968 Grounds Tournament Finals, Hurling Wexford v Clare, Football Galway v Longford, official €40.00 
  tw0-page programme.  Very good. 

 449 "The Hurling Immortals" 1st edition Raymond Smith 1969 paperback 297 pages plus  €25.00 
 adverts.  Binding weak, very good. 

 450 Co Meath.  1969 Official opening of Donnelly-Loughran Park, Kilmessan, official programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 451 1972 26th Wembley Games official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 452 1973 Feile na nGael at Limerick official programme 100 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 453 Co Cork.  1974 Official opening of Copperalley GAA Grounds Youghal by President Hillery  €40.00 
 official programme.  Piece torn from bottom corner of front cover, otherwise fine. 

 454 Official programmes for Railway Cup Finals plus All Ireland Club Finals for 1974 & 1975.   €40.00 
 1974 fine, 1975 writing on cover masked by Tippex.  (2) 

 455 1976 Wembley Tournament official programme for last GAA match at Wembley.  Fine. €400.00 

 456 Co Offaly.  1980 Official opening of Pairc Bride, Clara, official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 457 Co Leitrim.  "Kiltubrid" GAA & local history by Liam Kelly 1984 softcover 144 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 458 "Kilkenny: The GAA Story 1884-1984" Tom Ryall 1984 hardcover with dust jacket 40 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated.  Very fine. 

 459 Tipperary.  "The Story of Glengar GAA Club and Area" DJ Treacy 1984 softcover 35 pages  €70.00 
 illustrated.  Ex library, small print run.  Fine. 

 460 Five paperbacks.  "Over the Bar: A Personal Relationship with the GAA" Breandan O hEithir  €25.00 
 1984, "In the Name of the Game" JJ Barrett 1997, "More Than a Game: selected sporting essays" 
  Con Houlihan 2003, "Kicking Down Heaven's Door: Diary of a Football Manager" Mickey Harte 
  2003, "Paidi: A Big Life" (Paidi O Se) Donal Keenan.  Fine.  (5) 

 461 1986 official programme for All Ireland U-21 Finals at Semple Stadium, Hurling Wexford v  €25.00 
 Galway, Football Cork v Offaly.  Fine. 

 462 "Clonakilty GAA 1887-1987" Tom Lyons large format softcover 456 pages illustrated.  Fine. €30.00 

 463 Co Carlow.  "Footprints to the Future: Kildavin GAA Club (A Local History)" Willie White 1988 €35.00 
  hardcover with dust jacket 223 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 464 Dublin GAA Yearbooks 1991, 1992, 1993, 2000 & 2001.  Fine.  (5) €30.00 

 465 "Suir View Rangers 1895-1898: A History" Peter Meskell 1997 softcover 52 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 466 "The Championship Football & Hurling: The Complete Record" Brian Carthy annual issues for €50.00 
  1997, 2001, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2007 & 2008, 160 to 180 pages each with colour & b/w  
 photos.  1997, 2001, 2002 & 2007 are signed by the author.  Fine.  (7) 

 467 Co Tyrone.  "Eochair Naomh Macartan: A Club History 1908-2000" Tom Connolly 2000  €25.00 
 softcover 300 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 468 Co Wexford.  St Fintan's GAA Club t5th anniversary 1929-2005 souvenir booklet, large  €20.00 
 format softcover 56 pages.  Fine. 

 469 Co Galway.  "The Story of Rahoon Hurling 1889-2002" Gerry Cloherty 2004 softcover 152  €25.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 470 Ballinora GAA Co Cork.  "Under the Dropping Ball: How the GAA creates belonging in  €25.00 
 Ballinora" Michael O'Connor 2006 softcover 191 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 471 "125 and Counting: A Photo Journey of Wicklow GAA in 2009" colour photos by Dave  €60.00 
 Barrett 2010 large format hardcover with dust jacket 320 pages.  Fine. 

 472 Two paperbacks.  "The Club" Christy O'Connor 2010 and "Heffo: A Brilliant Mind" Liam Hayes €25.00 
  2013.  Fine.  (2) 

 473 "Rebels: Cork GAA since 1950" Michael Moynihan 2010 hardcover with dust jacket 188 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 474 Kildysart GAA Co Clare.  125th anniversary 1886-2011 Club History in two volumes, 1886- €50.00 
 1999 & 2000-2011 softcover, 344 pages & 248 pages, well illustrated, vol1 signed by Marty  
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 Morrissey.  Fine. 

 475 "A Season of Sundays: Images of the 2011 Gaelic games year by Sportsfile photographers"  €30.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 180 page b/w photographs.  Fine. 

 476 "Four Kings: The Story of Paddy Hands O'Brien, Jack Quinn, Mick Lyons, Darren Fly and 7 All  €25.00 
 Ireland Triumphs" Philip Lanigan 2013 softcover 269 pages.  Signed on title page by author,  
 Paddy O'Brien, Darren Fay, Jack Quinn, Mick Lyons and others.  Fine. 

 477 "The GAA: A People's History" Mike Cronin, Mark Duncan & Paul Rouse 2017 reprint  €25.00 
 paperback 429 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 478 "The Dubs: The Complete Record of Dublin Football 1887-2017" Gerry Callan 2017  €20.00 
 paperback 432 pages.  Fine. 

 479 Co Kildare.  "A Legacy from Clane GAA: Foundation, Survival, Development and more" Pat  €35.00 
 Lynch 2022 hardcover 229 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 480 Co Mayo.  "The Goal of Victory: History of Ballina Stephenites 1886-1986" Terry Reilly  €50.00 
 paperback 376 pages + 40 pages of pictures.  Front cover lightly dog-eared, very good. 

  

  RUGBY 

 481 1927 England v Ireland official large format two-page programme.  Fine. €150.00 

 482 1927 Ireland v Wales official programme, Heavy folds, tears, grubby, but complete. €30.00 

 483 1946 Wales v Ireland at Cardiff official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 484 1949 Ireland v France at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Also programmes for 1949  €30.00 
 England v Scotland & 1952 England v Wales.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 485 1952 Pucara , Argentina v Ireland fold-out programme with pen pictures of Irish squad &  €100.00 
 referee.  Fine. 

 486 Ireland international programmes for 1968 v Australia, 1973 v New Zealand, both at  €20.00 
 Lansdowne Road, 1984 & 1986 v France, both at Parc des Princes, also 1989 Connacht v New  
 Zealand at Galway, and 1980 Swansea v New Zealand at St Helens.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 487 Ireland international match programmes 1971-1984 with 1971 v France, England, Scotland  €75.00 
 away, Wales away, 1972 England away, France, 1973 v New Zealand, England, Wales away,  
 France, Argen, 1974 Wales, England away, Scotland, President's XV, New Zealand, 1975  
 England, France, Wales away, Ireland/Scotland v England/Wales, France B, 1976 Australia,  
 Wales, England away, Scotland, Canterbury (NZ) away, 1977 England, Scotland away, France,  
 1978 Scotland, Wales, England away, New Zealand, 1979 France, Wales away, England, 1980  
 England away, Scotland, France away, Wales, Romania, 1981 France, Wales away, England,  
 Australia, 1982 Wales, England away, Scotland, France away, 1983Scotland away, France VIP,  
 Wales away, England, 1984 Wales, England away, Scotland, Australia.  Fine.  (57) 

 488 1946 Final Irish Trial Probables v The Rest at Mardyke official two-page programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 489 Cork Constitution programmes for 1969 Opening of New Stand v International XV, 1971 Tour €30.00 
  to Kenya & Zambia, 1973 Tour to East Coast USA, 1986 Tor to Italy, also dinner menus for  
 1991 All-Ireland League Squad and Annual President's & Captain's dinner 2001, 2002 & 2003, 
  plus Dolphin Jubilee brochure 1976/77 (top corner torn away), Sunday's Well American  
 Tour souvenir programme 1979 and programme for 1984 Sunday's Well International XV v  
 Munster President's XV.  Fine.  (11) 

 490 Collingwood Cup, Irish Inter-Varsity Championships programmes for 1985, 1990, 1997 &  €30.00 
 2003 all at Cork, Limerick, 2009 Cork, 2014 UCD, 2018 Belfast, 2019 Limerick.  Fine.  (9) 

 491 Match tickets.  Five early complete tickets: 1923 England/Wales v Scotland/Ireland at Rugby  €35.00 
 School, 1926 Cardiff v Barbarians, 1927 Wales v New South Wales, 1928 Wales v England,  
 1928 Wales v Ireland, also group of 1961 ticket stubs: Ireland v England x3, Ireland v France  
 x2, England v Scotland.  Fine.  (11) 

 492 1949 Ireland v England menu for dinner in honour of English team, also programme for 1946  €25.00 
 Wales v England at Cardiff.  Menu fine, programme very good.  (2) 

 493 "Ireland's Golden Rugby Years" (1947-1952) Barry S Nolan 1953 softcover 136 pages.  Fine. €35.00 
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 494 "Munster Rugby: The Phenomenon" Eoin Murphy 2006 softcover 204 pages wi8th  €20.00 
 illustrations.  Signed (initials) on title page by the author.  Fine. 

 495 "The Battle" Paul O'Connell with Alan English 2016 hardcover with dust jacket "exclusive  €20.00 
 signed edition" 418 pages, signed black marker.  Fine. 

 496 Ireland international match programmes 1961 v England and France, also 1960 Dolphin Seln  €30.00 
 v Wolfhounds at Musgrave Park plus 1959 booklet "Pall Mall Rugby Almanack for British  
 Lions NZ Tour" and 1959 Dinner menus for Scotland v Ireland and Wales v Ireland, also  
 France home match programmes: v Scotland signed on centre page by referee, v Wales,  
 missing cover.  Very good to fine.  (8) 

 497 1959 British & Irish Lions in New Zealand.  Official programme for match against King  €30.00 
 Country/Counties at Taumarunui, large format 32 pages, fine. 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 498 Athletics.  "The Irish Open Championships: 1873-1884 the ICAC and DAC Championships"  €20.00 
 Colm Murphy paperback undated & unpaginated.  Fine. 

 499 Athletics.  1957 North Belfast Road Relay: 10 small (3in x2in) photographs of Donore Senior  €25.00 
 and Novice teams.  Fine. 

 500 Athletics.  "Clonliffe Harriers Athletic Club 1886-2013" Dominic Branigan hardcover 245  €30.00 
 pages illustrated, together with programme for Crusaders & Clonliffe Harriers August Sports  
 at Santry 1958.  Fine.  (2) 

 501 Basketball.  "Hanging from the Rafters: The Story of Neptune and the Golden Age of Irish  €30.00 
 Basketball" Kieran Shannon 2009 softcover 626 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 502 "The Ra s: The Story of Ireland's Unique Bike Race" Tom Daly 2003 large format hardcover  €30.00 
 330 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 503 Golf.  Ladies Golfing Union pin badge "HANDICAP" at top, LGU logo red / white / blue enamel.  €20.00 
  Fine. 

 504 "Early Irish Golf: The First Courses, Clubs and Pioneers" William H Gibson 1988 hardcover  €40.00 
 with dust jacket 303 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 505 "A Century of Golf on the Island: A History of the Island Golf Club" William RMO'D Murphy  €50.00 
 1990 hardcover with dust jacket 206 pages illustrated.  Signed dedication by the author.  Fine. 

 506 "Echoes of the Past: Where we Sported and Played" 2002 publ by Cork Evening Echo  €20.00 
 featuring photos of sport in Cork from 1920s onwards, softcover 144 pages.  Fine. 

 507 "Golf" Henry Cotton 1936 fifth edition hardcover 148 pages.  Very good. €15.00 

 


